© ISO 2019
Fans — Efficiency classification for
fans —
Part 4:
Driven fans at maximum operating
speed
Ventilateurs — Classification du rendement des ventilateurs —
Partie 4: Ventilateurs entraînés à vitesse maximale de fonctionnement

e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O 12
75
9-4
:20
19
﻿
ISO 12759-4:2019(E)
where
  Pe is the input power, in kilowatts;
  Ped is the drive/control electrical input power, in kilowatts;
  NG is the grade number (integer) of the FMEG, e.g. NG = 40 for FMEG40.
Table 1 — Axial, forward curved centrifugal, radial and mixed flow driven fan efficiency grades
Values in %
Efficiency
grade

kW
10
kW
22
kW
75
kW
150
kW
375
kW
450
kW
500
kW
FMEG36 24,0 25,9 29,9 32,7 33,5 34,3 36,0 36,5 37,5 38,0 38,7 38,9 39,0
FMEG40 28,0 29,9 33,9 36,7 37,5 38,3 40,0 40,5 41,5 42,0 42,7 42,9 43,0
FMEG42 30,0 31,9 35,9 38,7 39,5 40,3 42,0 42,5 43,5 44,0 44,7 44,9 45,0
FMEG46 34,0 35,9 39,9 42,7 43,5 44,3 46,0 46,5 47,5 48,0 48,7 48,9 49,0
FMEG50 38,0 39,9 43,9 46,7 47,5 48,3 50,0 50,5 51,5 52,0 52,7 52,9 53,0
FMEG55 43,0 44,9 48,9 51,7 52,5 53,3 55,0 55,5 56,5 57,0 57,7 57,9 58,0
FMEG60 48,0 49,9 53,9 56,7 57,5 58,3 60,0 60,5 61,5 62,0 62,7 62,9 63,0
FMEG64 52,0 53,9 57,9 60,7 61,5 62,3 64,0 64,5 65,5 66,0 66,7 66,9 67,0
FMEG66 54,0 55,9 59,9 62,7 63,5 64,3 66,0 66,5 67,5 68,0 68,7 68,9 69,0
NOTE	 For any fan driven by a motor larger than 500 kW the values of the grade limits are the same as for a
fan driven by a motor of 500 kW.
﻿
10� © ISO 2019 – All rights reserved

kW
10
kW
22
kW
75
kW
150
kW
300
kW
375
kW
500
kW
FMEG47 27,0 30,2 36,9 41,5 42,8 44,3 47,0 47,8 49,1 49,9 50,7 50,9 51,2
FMEG50 30,0 33,2 39,9 44,5 45,8 47,3 50,0 50,8 52,1 52,9 53,7 53,9 54,2
FMEG55 35,0 38,2 44,9 49,5 50,8 52,3 55,0 55,8 57,1 57,9 58,7 58,9 59,2
FMEG60 40,0 43,2 49,9 54,5 55,8 57,3 60,0 60,8 62,1 62,9 63,7 63,9 64,2
FMEG64 44,0 47,2 53,9 58,5 59,8 61,3 64,0 64,8 66,1 66,9 67,7 67,9 68,2
FMEG68 48,0 51,2 57,9 62,5 63,8 65,3 68,0 68,8 70,1 70,9 71,7 71,9 72,2
FMEG72 52,0 55,2 61,9 66,5 67,8 69,3 72,0 72,8 74,1 74,9 75,7 75,9 76,2
FMEG76 56,0 59,2 65,9 70,5 71,8 73,3 76,0 76,8 78,1 78,9 79,7 79,9 80,2
NOTE	 For any fan driven by a motor larger than 500 kW the values of the grade limits are the same as for a
fan driven by a motor of 500 kW.
﻿
12� © ISO 2019 – All rights reserved

e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O 12
75
9-4
:20
19
﻿
ISO 12759-4:2019(E)
where
  Pe is the input power, in kilowatts;
  Ped is the drive/control electrical input power, in kilowatts;
  NG is the grade number (integer) of the FMEG, e.g. NG = 15 for FMEG15.
Table 3 — Cross flow driven fan efficiency grades
Efficiency
grade
Optimum efficiency (best efficiency point) by input power

kW
3,0
kW
4,0
kW
5,5
kW
7,5
kW
10
kW
15
kW
22
kW
FMEG13 8,0 8,8 9,6 10,1 10,5 11,3 11,7 12,0 12,3 12,7 13,0 13,0 13,0
FMEG16 11,0 11,8 12,6 13,1 13,5 14,3 14,7 15,0 15,3 15,7 16,0 16,0 16,0
FMEG19 14,0 14,8 15,6 16,1 16,5 17,3 17,7 18,0 18,3 18,7 19,0 19,0 19,0
FMEG23 18,0 18,8 19,6 20,1 20,5 21,3 21,7 22,0 22,3 22,7 23,0 23,0 23,0
FMEG28 23,0 23,8 24,6 25,1 25,5 26,3 26,7 27,0 27,3 27,7 28,0 28,0 28,0
FMEG32 27,0 27,8 28,6 29,1 29,5 30,3 30,7 31,0 31,3 31,7 32,0 32,0 32,0
﻿
14� © ISO 2019 – All rights reserved
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

applied depending on fan type. The formulae apply to motors up to 500 kW. The calculated value for
motors of 500 kW applies to all higher motor ratings.
A.1.2	 Axial, forward curved centrifugal, radial and mixed flow driven fans
For motors 125 W < X ≤ 10 kW use Formula (5):
ηopt e G= × ( )− +2 74 6 33, ln ,P N
For motors 10 kW < X ≤ 500 kW use Formula (7):
ηopt e G= × ( )− +0 78 1 88, ln ,P N
Where NG is the integer in the efficiency line designation, for example NG = 40 for efficiency line FMEG40.
Any efficiency line can be found for lines between those shown in Figure 3. For example for a unit with
an input power of 6,2 kW, the line for FMEG42 = 2,74 × ln(Pe) – 6,33 + 42.
A.1.3	 Centrifugal backward bladed fan with and without housing driven fan
For motors 125 W < X ≤ 10 kW use Formula (9):
ηopt e G= × ( )− +4 56 10 5, ln ,P N
For motors 10 kW < X ≤ 500 kW use Formula (11):
ηopt e G= × ( )− +1 1 2 6, ln ,P N
Where NG is the integer in the efficiency line designation, for example NG = 58 for efficiency line FMEG58.
Any efficiency line can be found for lines between those shown in Figure 4. For a unit with an input
power of 23,2 kW, the line for FMEG62 = 1,1 × ln(Pe) − 2,6 + 62.
﻿
© ISO 2019 – All rights reserved� 15
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C

O 12
75
9-4
:20
19
﻿
ISO 12759-4:2019(E)
A.1.4	 Cross flow fan
For motors 125 W < X ≤ 10 kW use Formula (13):
ηopt e G= × ( )− +1 14 2 6, ln ,P N
For motors 10 kW < X ≤ 500 kW use Formula (A.1):
Efficiency line opt G= =η N 	 (A.1)
Where NG is the integer in the efficiency line designation, for example NG = 13 for efficiency line FMEG13.
Any efficiency line can be found for lines between those shown in Figure 5. For example, for a unit with
an input power of 2,3 kW the line for FMEG17 = 1,14 × ln(Pe) − 2,6 + 17.
A.2	 Calculation of efficiency grades
A.2.1	 Centrifugal fan with forward curved impeller
For example, a contract requires an axial fan to exceed a driven fan efficiency line, for an axial fan, of
FMEG45. The proposed fan has an air power, Pu, of 0,08 kW, an electrical power input, Pe, of 0,27 kW at
its point of optimum efficiency and has been measured using installation category D.
Using Formula (1)
ηe u e= P P/
ηe = 0,296
this gives an overall efficiency of 29,6 %.
Applying NG = 45 from FMEG45 to Formula (5) it is found that the optimum efficiency should be 35,1 %
or greater for a power input of 0,27 kW. Therefore, the proposed fan does not meet the minimum criteria
for efficiency line FMEG45.
ηopt e Gln= × − +( )2 74 6 33, ,P N
NG = 45, Pe = 0,27 kW